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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Joel H. Cheskis, which was issued on June 28, 2013, in the above-captioned proceeding.  The Initial Decision sustained the Formal Complaint filed on September 30, 2012, by Margarita Kron (Complainant) against the Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or the Company).  No Exceptions were filed.  However, we exercised our right to review the Initial Decision pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).  For the reasons set forth herein, we shall adopt the Initial Decision as modified.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding

On September 30, 2012, the Complainant filed the Complaint against PGW with the Commission, alleging that there were incorrect charges on her bill which she received in May of 2012 for $3,690.44.  The Complaint was a timely appeal of a decision rendered by the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) at BCS Case Number 2970070.  In her Complaint, Ms. Kron averred that she had asked PGW to temporarily shut off her gas service in May of 2010 and believed that to mean a complete stoppage of the flow of gas to the Service Address.  Further, she alleged that she did not receive any bills for usage until May of 2012 when she received the $3,690.44 bill based on estimated usage.  The Complainant requested that interest charges be dropped and that the bill be reduced to her average yearly bill of approximately $1,000 per year.  Ms. Kron attached copies of her PGW bills to her Complaint.

On November 26, 2012, PGW filed an Answer in which it denied that there are incorrect charges on the Complainant’s bill.  PGW admitted that the Complainant requested that gas service be turned off at the Service Address and that it stopped issuing bills to Ms. Kron’s mailing address.  PGW further averred, however, that it left gas service at the Service Address in a placeholder account until a new customer of record applied for gas service.  PGW admitted that it issued a bill for $3,690.44 on May 8, 2012, and that the bill included late payment fees.  PGW concluded its Answer by requesting that the Complaint be dismissed.  PGW attached a copy of Company records pertaining to Ms. Kron in support of its Answer.

ALJ Cheskis conducted an initial telephonic hearing on March 18, 2013, as scheduled.  The Complainant appeared pro se.  PGW was represented by counsel and  presented the testimony of one witness who sponsored four exhibits.  The record in this proceeding consists of a transcript of thirty-seven pages and four exhibits.  The record was closed on April 9, 2013, when the transcript was submitted to the Commission.

On June 28, 2013, the ALJ’s Initial Decision was issued.  The ALJ sustained the Complaint and found PGW in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  However, the ALJ did not assess the Company a civil penalty as a result of this finding.  No exceptions were filed with the Commission.

Background

		In May of 2010, the Complainant called PGW to have her gas service temporarily stopped at the Service Address of 4812 Disston Street, Basement, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  Findings of Fact (FOF) Nos. 3 and 4.  The Complainant did not receive a bill from PGW for natural gas utility service from that time until May of 2012, when she received a bill for $3,690.44.  Ms. Kron is the landlord of the dwelling at 4812 Disston Street and resides in New York.  The Complainant testified that she did not inform PGW that she had installed electric heating units for her tenants there to use in lieu of natural gas heat.  Tr. at 9, FOF Nos. 6 and 7.  

While PGW took the gas service at the Service address out of the Complainant’s name, placing the service into a fictitious account in anticipation of a new tenant applying for service at the property, it did not stop the flow of natural gas to the Service Address after the Complainant requested the shut off.  FOF Nos. 14 and 19.  PGW testified that when it was noticed that the Service Address was an apartment house, the Company treated the situation as a “user without contract” and sent the Complainant a bill for gas usage at the account from May 4, 2010, to May 8, 2012.  Tr. at 20.

Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Company is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Company.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d,501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

ALJ Cheskis made nineteen Findings of Fact and reached eleven Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-4, 13-15.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Initially, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  Any argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

ALJ’s Initial Decision

In his Initial Decision, the ALJ sustained the Complaint and prohibited PGW from recovering the cost of gas service provided to the Service Address of the Complainant from May of 2010 to May of 2012.  The ALJ found that PGW’s actions in this matter were unreasonable and that none of the Company’s justifications warrant requiring Ms. Kron to pay for gas usage for two years after she requested gas service be stopped.  Additionally, the ALJ concluded that PGW’s placement of the Complainant into “user without contract” status was not used correctly and was not appropriate in this instance.  Lastly, the ALJ concluded that PGW’s actions with regard to the Complainant were unreasonable and therefore in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  However, the ALJ did not direct that a civil penalty be imposed on the Company as a result of this violation, instead recommending that the Commission’s Law Bureau track PGW’s violations for consideration in a future regulatory matter before the Commission.

Disposition

The facts of this proceeding are clearly not in dispute.  On May 4, 2010, the Complainant contacted PGW to request that gas service to her Service Address be shut off.  However, rather than stopping the flow of natural gas, PGW instead took the account out of the Complainant’s name and continued to provide natural gas service to the Service Address through an unnamed placeholder account known as a “user without contract.”  Then, on May 8, 2012, just over two years after the Complainant had requested that natural gas service be discontinued, the Company sent her a bill in the amount of $3,690.44.

When properly utilized, a “user without contract” mechanism allows a utility to save money by avoiding repeated trips to a service address to physically disconnect and reconnect customers, usually in rental properties.  When utilizing this mechanism, however, utilities need to ensure that a “user without contract” is the proper billing mechanism.  Utilities need to be diligent in quickly identifying the correct party to bill, rather than allowing a sizeable balance to accrue in a “placeholder” account, as what occurred in the instant situation.

We find that PGW satisfied neither of these requirements in this proceeding.  By the Company’s own admission, the Complainant properly made a request to discontinue service.  In fact, at the time the Complainant called to terminate service, she was instructed by PGW to let the Company know when she would like natural gas service to be restarted.  Despite this fact, PGW then made an independent decision not to stop service but instead to utilize a placeholder account for the service address.  Then, after nearly two years of allowing a $3,690.44 balance to accrue, the Company attempted to collect from the person who, based on the Company’s own admission, had requested that service be discontinued two years earlier.  We find that under the facts of this proceeding, PGW acted improperly and wasted both the Complainant’s, as well as this Commission’s, time and resources in attempting to justify its actions.  Therefore, we shall adopt that portion of the Initial Decision that sustains Ms. Kron’s Complaint and finds PGW in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.

However, we further conclude that the Initial Decision’s finding that a civil penalty should not be imposed upon PGW because, as a municipally owned natural gas utility, the civil penalty would be passed on to its customers, is incorrect.  This finding by the ALJ recognized what was a long-standing practice of this Commission not to impose civil penalties on the municipally owned PGW because of its lack of shareholders and prior financial situation.  To the contrary, as this Commission has recently affirmed, we will no longer refrain from levying civil penalties against PGW when circumstances warrant.[footnoteRef:1]  In this proceeding the ALJ found that PGW violated Section 1501 of the Code.  We agree, but shall modify the Initial Decision to impose an appropriate civil penalty upon PGW. [1:  	See Marcia Shapiro v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2012-231535 (Order entered September 18, 2013).] 


The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate, as well as if a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and approval of the settlement agreement is in the public interest.  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether, and to what extent, a civil penalty is warranted.

The first factor to consider is whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.   This matter involved the incorrect placement of the Complainant’s account into a “user without contract” status and is more reflective of a non-serious administrative error.  Therefore, we believe this warrants a lower penalty.        

The second factor is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct were of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  No property was damaged and there was no instance of personal injury as a result of PGW’s error in this proceeding.  Thus, we conclude that the Company’s actions did not result in consequences of a serious nature which would warrant a higher penalty under this factor.          
        
The third factor is whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  “When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  The evidence of record indicates that PGW’s actions in this instance reflected negligence on the part of the Company rather than intentional conduct.  We conclude, therefore, that this factor warrants the imposition of a lower penalty.   

The fourth factor is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, there was no evidence submitted by the Company that it has taken any measures to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Accordingly, we conclude that this factor warrants the imposition of a higher penalty.               

The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  In this instance, only the Complainant was impacted by the Company’s actions.        

The sixth factor is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  “An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  Upon review of our records regarding complaints against, and investigations of PGW, we find that the Company’s compliance history has not been satisfactory.  We conclude that this factor warrants the imposition of a higher penalty.    

The seventh factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  “Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  As there was no Commission investigation within the context of this proceeding to establish bad faith, we conclude this factor is inapplicable.

The eighth factor is the amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8).  “The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.”  Id.  PGW is a large natural gas utility with a territory consisting of the City of Philadelphia.  The ninth factor is past Commission decisions in similar situations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9), and the tenth factor is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).

Given the non-serious nature of the allegations in this case, as well as consideration of all of the above factors taken collectively, we find that a civil penalty of $500 is warranted and appropriate.  We find that this amount will be sufficient to deter future violations and is consistent with our prior decisions as well as the Code. 

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall adopt, as modified, the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis, consistent with the foregoing discussion; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis, issued June 28, 2013, is adopted, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

		2.	That, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Commission’s final Opinion and Order, Philadelphia Gas Works shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500) for the violation of 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Said certified check or money order shall be made payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:

				Secretary
				Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
				P.O. Box 3265
				Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

		3. 	That Philadelphia Gas Works cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Public Utility Commission’s regulations.
	
4.	That the Formal Complaint filed by Margarita Kron against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. F‑2012-2332152 and dated September 30, 2012, is sustained.

5.	That Philadelphia Gas Works is prohibited from recovering from Margarita Kron the cost of gas service to the Service Address from May of 2010 to May of 2012.

6.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.

7.	That this proceeding be marked closed upon payment of the penalty.
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BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: August 29, 2013	

ORDER ENTERED:  October 3, 2013
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